CITY OF PORT LAVACA

MEETING: NOVEMBER 13,2023 AGENDAITEM
DATE: 11.09.2023

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

FROM: JODY WEAVER, INTERIM CITY MANAGE

SUBJECT: CDBG-DR - PHASE 1: FINAL PAY REQUEST/ RELEASE OF RETAINAGE

Attached is Pay Request #11 for the CDBG-DR Phase 1 project (S. Lavaca St. and S. Juanita St. Benefit
Area). This Pay Request is the Final request and consists of the release of retainage being $104,662.97.

For your reference, I’ve also attached a copy of the certificate of construction completion dated
11.01.2023.

The Final Contract amount is $2,093,259.05, which reflects a savings of $74,941.00 from the original
contract amount. The savings was due generally due to the reconciliation of as-built quantities and the
elimination of the block sod and hydro mulch seeding.

All final paperwork has been submitted to Grantworks with the exception of the Final As-Built drawings
which will be submitted to CivilCorp and Grantworks on Monday, November 13.

Very recently, after the final inspection, several areas were discovered as having small to large cracks
forming in the hot-mix. This was brought up to CivilCorp who inspected the cracking and offered the
following: It is CivilCorp’s opinion was that the cracking was not a base failure but was due to varying moisture
and resultant volume changes in the subgrade most likely due to the extended period of extreme heat and drought
we experienced over this past summer. It seems that many areas in south Texas are experiencing this same issue.
CivilCorp’s recommendation is to crack-seal with placing sand in the larger cracks (1/2” or wider) prior to
sealing. This work would be performed in accordance with TXDOT Spec 712. The estimated cost of repair is
$9,000 which Lester Contracting has offered to share this cost 50/50 with the City. This repair work would not be
warranty work and would be performed outside of the grant project, with the cost to the City being less than $5,000.

Below are a few photographs taken recently in the project area.




CITY OF PORT LAVACA

= This is a photo of the worse section of cracking on Mulberry Street.

For your reference, below is a spreadsheet of the breakdown of the construction budget for the
CDBG-DR projects, both Phase 1 and Phase 2.

Construction budget as of 11.9.2023

Activity Type Phase 1 Phase 2 Budgeted/Expected

Flood and Drainage  |Grant $1,274,243.35( $551,116.65 $1,825,360.00
Street Improvements |Grant $754,280.55 $1,710,149.45 $2,464,430.00
Flood and Drainage  |Local Funds $64,735.15| $2,168,177.60 $2,232,912.75
Street Improvements |Local Funds $0.00, $105,315.45 $105,315.45
Total Grant $2,028,523.90| $2,261,266.10 $4,289,790.00
Total Local Funds $64,735.15 $2,273,493.05 $2,338,228.20
Total Overall $2,093,259.05| $4,534,759.15 $6,628,018.20

Recommendation: In accordance with the engineer’s recommendation, approve,
pending the final review and approval of the As-Built Drawings, the release of retainage
on this project and authorize the Final Payment in the amount of $104,662.97.




’v"""w C - - E C
"W :HCINEERS « SURVEYORS I
November 2, 2023
Ms. Jody Weaver
City Manager
City of Port Lavaca
Re:  Flood & Drainage and Street Improvements for Port Lavaca CDBG-DR (Phase 1 — Lavaca Street
and Juanita Street Benefit Area) GLO CONTRACT NO. 20-065-071-C198 — Final Pay Estimate
No. 11 for Retainage
Dear Jody:
CivilCorp has reviewed the enclosed final Pay Estimate No. 11 for Retainage from Lester Contracting Inc. for

the above referenced project. CivilCorp recommends payment of Pay Estimate No. 11 in the amount of
$104,662.97. Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Randy Janak, P.E.
Vice President & Victoria Office
Firm No. 10283

XC: Julianna Greenberg — GrantWorks
Wayne Shaffer — City of Port Lavaca

Attachments

4611 E. Airline Rd., Ste. 300 o Victoria, Texas 77904 e Tel: (361) 570-7500
Victoria e Houston e Austin  Corpus Christi



CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Payment #11

TO (OWNER): CITY OF PORT LAVACA PROJECT: City of Port Lavaca
202 N. VIRGINIA GLO #20-065-071-C198
PORT LAVACA, TX 77979 Phase 1 - Lavaca St and Juanita St Benefit Area
ATTN: Jody Weaver Port Lavaca, Tx
FROM (Engineer): CivilCorp, LLC

4611 E. Airline Rd, Suite 300
Victoria, Texas, 77904

] INVOICE #: 2128611R 2|
CONTRACTOR: Lester Contracting, Inc. For work: Thru 03/31/2023 (Retainage)
P.O. Box 986
Port Lavaca, TX 77979
ATTN: Trent Tagliabue
CONTRACT FOR: City of Port Lavaca - GLO #20-065-071-C198 (Phase 1 - Lavaca St and Juanita St Benefit Area)

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY BELOW, IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONTRACT
ADDITIONS $ |[DEDUCTIONS $
CHANGE ORDERS APPROVED IN 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 2,168,200.05
PREVIOUS MONTHS BY OWNER ----> 9081 2. Net change by Change Orders......... $ (74,941.00)
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (lines 1+2) $ 2,093,259.05
VED THIS M H 2 :
APPRO THIS BIOWT. 4. TOTAL COMPLETED $  2,093,259.05
NUMBER OR DATE
DESCRIPTION APPROVED 5. RETAINAGE:
a. 5% of Completed Work..........coueevvre.... 104,662.97
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE............... $ 1,988,596.08
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
2 11/2/2023 65860 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR
_—— PAYMENT (Line 6 prior Certificate)............... $ 1,988,596.08
74941 — b CURRENT PAYMENT DUE..........c.ccuuumuieeenniennnnns $ 104,662.97
NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS
74941 9. BALANCE TO FINISH $ -

(Line 3 less Line 6)

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site AMOUNT CERTIFIED.. $ 104,662.97

observations, and the data comprising the above application, the (Attach explanation jf amount certified
Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of the differs from the amount applied for.)
Engineer's knowledge, information and belief the Work has ENGINEER: RANDY JANAK, PE

progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance
with the Contract Documents and the Owner is entitled to payment

of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. By: Date: . 11/2/2023

This certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance,
payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.



2 $ 50'652'€60'2 ¢ 16'299'701 $ 16'299't01 $ - $ | s0'652'€60' ¢ H1198212 £202 'LE YoJe
16'225'0LL $ 80'06G'886°L ¢ 04'1ES'L81 4 16'299'¥01 $]1100980'L6L $|50652'€60'2  $ 0198212 €202 ‘L€ Yose
19'GEL'19E $ 8€'¥90'208'L $ 1 ]ss229'2S $ £9'801'S6 $1]soosr'ss $]S0°€LL'206°L ¢ 6098212 220z L€ Jaquiadeg
EZELR'ELY $ 28'98E'vS/ L ¢ 29'SYS'ey 3 LL'9EE'26 $]]osze8'sy $]ooezL'ong't  § 8098212 2202 '0€ JequienoN
$8'8S€' /G $ L2 Ly8'0LL L $ | | 69'€5t'861 62'770'06 $1]29868'802 $ | 05'588'008°t $ 1098212 2202 ‘LE 1890100
€5'218'559 $ 25'/8€'21G'L $ [ |6Lov'vsL $ 9€'665°'6/ $11267/29'e8l $]88'986°L6S L ¢ 9098212 2202 '0€ Jlequiaides
2.'852'0E8 3 £€'L76'LEC'L $| |oLgee'Ele $ 86'L1¥'0L $]185629'vee $ | 1e'6SE'80F' L $ G098212 220z 'Lg isnbny
28'959'¢t0'L ¢ 22 EVS'vel'L $1 |seseL’zLL $ 05'981°'65 $]lereoc'ezL $]es62L'E8L'L  $ 098212 2202 'Lg Ainp
80°S6L'09L'L  $ 86'70¥'200'L $ | | 92z6p'I8E $ 2€°120'ES 3 1| 08'0/5'Loy $ | 0€'92+'090'L  § YE0982 12 220z ‘o€ aunp
ve'/82'2vS'L ¢ 2.°216'G29 ¢ G8'G/Y'1LEE $ 8/°2v6'2E $[]c6'Lee'sre $ | 06°558'859 3 2098212 2202 'Le Aey
81'€92'€/8'L  $ L8'0EP'v62 $ | | /8'9¢v'v62 $ 89'061'G1 $ 1| ssee6'60€ $ | SS'EE6'60€ $ 1098212 2202 '82 Asenige4

pled joenuod
sso| abeujejos ssa| 8010AU) joBjUOQ [ejo L Ujuop 10BJUOD |BJOL
aouejeg Joesuod pied joequo) |ejo] | |iojoesiu0) 0} eng junowy abeulejoy PadioAu| Junowy JaquinN aojoau| alep 8210AU|

(281 "oN Japi0 ebueyn) [soesz'eeoz s Junowly joeiu0)
(1 "oN 4op1Q ebuey)) [sosriesiz s “JlUNOWY 1oB1JU0D
$0°002‘89LC $ :Junowy JoBJUOYD

616/L. X1 ‘edeneT Lod Y06.L ‘sexa] ‘eloloip

986 xod ‘O'd 00€ 8uNg ‘py aullly "3 L L9
"ou| ‘Bunoenuo Jelse  tHOLOVHINOD O ‘diogpay  :(ueeuibul) NOYS

(e21y Jjsueg IS eNUBN[ pue IS BOBART - | 8SBUJ) 8610-}20-G90-024# o1

:103ro4dd

6.6/, X1 'eoene uod
elublip *N 202
BOBART L0 JO AlID

(eauy Jyoueg IS eyueny pue g BoeART - | BSBUJ) 86 10-1£0-990-0¢# 01D

ape[\ suswAed jo Alewwing

((4aumQ) OL




- $ | S0°652'€60'2 $ S0°06.'650'2 : mo.oww.ooo.r w oo.omm L0L') IvLiOL
- ¢ 26°299'F01L $ |00'0Lr'80L (uonoesigng %g) ebeujejay
- $ | s5eLs'ess $ | SS'E1S'eSL $ | ss€18'918 mm eve'e9l oo 0.S'v59 sjuawanoldul| 18a1lS
5 $ | 05°Sv.'6EL"t $ | 0S'svL'6eE'L $ | 05°98¢€°ISE"L $ 05°9€9'868 $ | 00°0S.'esy w abeujesq pue pooj
LL ddy Aed Joyy si8plQ abueyp Joyoenuon L eseyd L 8seyd - 139ang 019 L @seyd HOIL - ALIALLOY anH
Bulujeway L1-1L ddy Aegq J8}jy Junowy 19]1s9 - Joe5jUOD - spung [eaon

19B1U0D |RU|4

86TI-TL0-390-07 "ON 10BAUCD YF-990D YIVAYT LYOJ
NMONYIUE NOILONYLSNOD




T abed

1202/91/21 :93eQ 3RAHUOD
1OVILINOD :oN pslold
£20z/1e/e 0l pousd
€z/0c/y =@ eng
0€ BN :swia

£202/1£/€ :338Q 2010AU]
UTT98CZTIC :ON °DI0AU]T

TT :ON uoneojddy

nm.mmo\voﬁ................
00°0 e
L6°200p0T e
SO OEEigRETY s
S S —
00°0 e
U
GO BET/EEG G e erermerrvas
O

mO-OON\WWH\N -----------------

6/6/L XL "edeAe] uod
86TD-T£0-590-0Z # 019

1S VLINVNC 8 LS VOVAVY]

I 1S VLINVNCL 8 VOVAV1/1d40ALID

--------------------- mmc_——_n m30_>w‘h&

“--obeulejol sso| paules |210 |

----------------------------- mmmr—_mumm

......................... wiNs 3oeqjuon

...................... sli2pi0O U@CMF_U
............ wins joelquod _mc_m_x_o
1104

$20£-75S (19€)

6464 XL “WIVAYT L¥Od

(493u1buz 986 X049 "0 'd
:/P3YRIY)BIA "OUl ‘ONLLOVYLINOD ¥3LSI] :wold

SOT0-6/6/L XL ‘edeAET 10d
392115 eluIblIA YUoN 20z
sl £28ABT 104 JO KD :(¥ANMO)OL



000
000
000
000
000
000
00°0
00°0
00°0-
00°0
00°0
00°0

000
00°0

00°0
000
00°0
000
000
00°0

000
000
000
000
000
00°0
000
0070
000
Jsonbay
SiyL ang

¢ @bed

00°019°2 00°019°2 1
00°0S6°S 00°056°E T
00°seg’s 00°S€€’s T
00°092°LT 00°092°LT C
00°00b'€T 00°00%'€T £
000092 00°009°2 1
00°0Z¢’6 00'0Z€’6 4
00°SET LY 00'SET LY 1T
oo'ovZ's 00°0¥2's ¥
00°796'€9Z  00°796°'€97  T8E'T
00°0TE'TSS  00°0TE1SS  €pT'E
00°088'2E 00'088°z€ 114
00'T8£0TT  00°T8L0TT  9¥L
00'0¥8°cE 00°08'cE 06
00'sv0zE 00'S0'2E S9
S0'Z18'6T S0'L18'6T £68C
0S'/9S°€T 0S'/9S°€T1 608'T
00°ST8'£9 00°S18'£9 wo's
00'896'9/T 00°896'9/T  T10°C
00'0 000 0
00°0 00°0 0
00'0 00°0 0
00'9¢L'y 00°9¢L'y 95T
0S'THL's6 0S'THL's6 TS
00°1£8'C 00'1/8'C 44
00'6£9'T 00°6£9'T €L
00'952'9 00°952'9 (444
00'592'6 005926 06L'C
00°00%' 00°00%' 4
ERIE ENTEN sjan
Joud usun) paje|dwo)
1202/91/2T :831eQ Peijuo)
LOVYLINOD :ON 13fold

€20¢/1€/8 01 pouad
€202/0€/6 :°3eq ang
0€ 1SN :swia]
£202/1€/8 :o3e@ 22I0AU]
UTT98CTIT :ON =210AUT
TT :ON uonied|ddy

000192
00°0S6°€
00°S€€’s
00°09Z2°/T
00°00%'€2
00°009°2
00'0Z€’6
00'SET’ LY
00°0v2'E
00'796'€92
00°0TE'1SS
00'088'cE

00°T8£°0TT
00°0¥8€E

00°Ssb0'2E
S0°L18'6T
06°£95’€T
00°S18'/£9
00°896'9/T
000

00°0
00°0
00°9¢L'y
0S'2vL's6
00'1/8'C
00°6£9'T
00'952'9
00°S9Z'6
00°00¥'2
150D
|eloL

00°019°Z
00°0S6'c
00°Se€’s
00'088°8
00°008°Z
000092
00°099'%
00°S82"f
00°SET
00°T6T
00°0£T
00°08

0S'84T
00°'9.¢€

00°€6
989
05,
0s'£L
00°88
0§'6E

STAN
0S9
05°8T
0§41
0SS
00’€c
00°€c
0S¢
00'002'T
150D
un

v3

IESSSS

41
d1
g1
AD

NOL

AD
O
O

AS

AD

O

AS
AS
AD
AD

AS
AS
d1
V3

SANEHMON A A

78€'T
eve’s
1457

9L
06

59

€68°C
608'T
w06
110°C

oo

94¢
ILb'S
[44]
€L
(444
064°C

Anueny
|ejoL

(422u1buz

Payay)eIn

6£6LL XL '®deART HOd
86T12-T£0-590-0¢C # O19

1S VLINVNCL B 1S YOVAYT
I 1S VLINVNC 8 VOVAV1/1d40ALID

:palold

§SD do| @1el9 /m 9x9 xog uonoung
SSO PXE Xog uoipung

SSO EXE Xog uonpung

SSJ @seg 9x9 9xg I9|uI qind

SSJ @sed 9Xg 9X§ I8|ul qinD

SSO [XG'E [XG'E I8|UI g4nD

SSO GXG'E GXG'E I8|UI g4nD

S5O 85eg GXg SXg I9|uI qinD

$SD .0€ III 1D =did DY

SSD 46TX,0€ III 1D ¢ S3a =did DY
SSD WWTX,ET III 1D T S3a =did Oy
pues pazjjiqels juswea)

uC HNS

T2-$99d 9-0VS A AL OS VIWH ¥9-a
380D [B3S g-DVS

€ ¥D 3d AL [er3ely 23ebalbby
|easiapun

S U9 9 AL [eia3ely s3ebalbby
dz-S¥D 10 dST-DV 3eydsy

0S2-0Y eydsy

.9 9pelbgns jeal] awi

40T Z-T Y9 V AL aseg xo|4
Bullaiep aAneeban

Aey

uequn wusd buipsss yajniy 4aqid [12D
Buippos >20|g

¥V AL JU0D suaQ |euld Juswyuequ
Aempeoy uoneaedx3

[SuUuRYD UO[RARIXT

A9|[eA\ 93210U0D) BAOWRY

ABMBALIQ 91210U0D) 2A0WSY

JanN9 3 g4nD 832J0U0D SAOWDY
[loRg pue 93l] aAoway
uondmseg

6¢
8¢
a4
9¢
S¢
be
€c
[44
T¢
0¢
67
8T

A

91

|HNm¢mLor\oocn

=]
Z

€2/1€/€ ybnouy L pa3s|dwo) YoM 10§ 3210AU]

$20€-2SS (19€)
6464 X1 ‘YIVAVT L4Od
986 X049 'O 'd

"JUl ‘ONLLOVYLINOD ¥31S37 :wold

S0T0-6£6/4L X1 ‘edeAeq Jod
399438 eluibaIA YUON z0T

BORART HOd JO 1D :(YINMO)OL



00°00¥'y
00'0

00°0
000

000
00°0

00°SHT
00°0£8
00°590'C
00°096
00°0
00°02¢'v
00°0PE"Y
00'895’T
0SPET'VT
00°¥6°0T
00°000'+6

05'225'297  0§°72s'79¢

00°0 00°00%'t
00°0 000

00°0 00°0

00°0 000

000 00°0

00°0 00°0

00°0 00°SHT
00°0 00°0/8
00°0 00°590'¢
000 00°096
00°0 00°0

000 00°02C'y
00°0 00°0bE"Y
00'0 00°895°T
00°0 0S'PET'PT
000 00'++6°0T1
000 00°000'+6
00'0

00'0 00°0

00°0 00°0

00°0 00°002'
000 00°000'sS
00'0 00002’y
00°0 00°000°c
000 00°0

00°0 00°00S°0T
]senbay ERTENN
SIyl ang 10Ld

¢ obeyg

000
000

00°00£°C
00°000°sS
00°002't

00°000°¢
000
00°00S'0T
=TT
usun)

o

[4
6
6vE
9L
[474

OOV —-HOOMNWOUA

S6E'L

o o

1202/91/¢1 :®3e@ pesuo)
1OVILINOD :oN alold
€202/1€/8 0l pousd
€202/0g/6 :®1eQ °ng
0€ 19N :swia]
€202/1€/8 :=3eQ 9210AU]
UTTI8ZTT :ON 32I0AUT
TT :ON uopedjddy

00°00v"'v 00°00T'T va ¢
00°0 00°00€’1 va 0
00°0 00°00S v o
00°0 0S°S€ 10
00°0 00°ZT 70
00°0 00'STL va o
00°SHT 00°SHT va T
00'048 00°SHT va 9
00°590'C 00°562 va ¢/
00°096 00°09T vi 9
00°0 0582 vio
00°02Z'v 00'02¢'v Vit
00°0bE"Y 00°GST AS 82
00°895’T 00°9T1 AS 86
0S'vET'T 0S°0b AS 6€
00'¥6'0T 00'bbT AS 9/
00°000'+6 00°92T AS TSL
0S'2eS'?9¢  0S°'SE 41 s6€£'2
00°0 0S°0 410
00°0 00’ 410
00°00£'C 00's2T OW 21
00°000'SS 00°000'SS S1T
00'002'% 00°00¢ V3 b1
00°000°€ 00°000'T v3 €
00'0 00°08 410
00°00S°0T 00°00S'0T va T
350D hg) Anuenp
[e3ol nun |eloL
(422u1bU7
1/P3YIY)RIA
646/, X1 ‘edeae Hod
86TD-T£0-590-0Z # 019
1S VLINVNC 8 1S VOVAVY]
I 1S VLINVNC B VOVAV1/1d40ALID :palold

Jususn(py 221AI9S ISR\ HOUS
uiely Jajem

+9 Bunsixg 03 Pauuo) g 818307
ulely Jo3ep

¢ Bunsixg 03 auu0) g 938307
SSO Uley 1938 M 006D DAd 49 Ileisur
SSO

uleiy 1938\ 0% HOS DA T lIBIsul
AIBA

1318 ,,Z MON |[RISU] ¥ SAOWSY
apels) 03 Jnoues|)

Jamas Aueyues bunsixg isnlpy
Spelo 03 1239y Jo3em bunsixg isnlpy
BAJRA o3 Bunsixg asnipy

SUBIS apISpeoy 231e30[0Y Y SAOWDY
X0q|Iey ||RISUIDY 1§ SAOWSY

T AL dwey gin)

ub JIEMBPIS 83210U0D

juswiesl| 83epNnS sAemaALIQ

49 [PARID sAemaALIq

49 SABMBALIQ 932.10U0D)

«b SABMBALIQ 93840U0D)

paciojuisy

II AL 121IN9 3 gInD 33240U0D
aAoWDY

32Ua4 |043u0) Juswipas Alelodwa]
9dUs4 |04u0) JuswW|pas Aselodwa
buipuey

Jujel] pue subis ‘sapeouieg
uoiezljiqopn

40€ 01 ,2T adid Jamas WlolS anowsay
apelo

01 OBy 3joyuely bunsixa 1snlpy
dOY ,9¢ @did Aejay g anoway

SSO doL 33e19 /m /X/ xog uondung
uondmsssg

$20€-25S (19¢€)

64644 XL ‘WVIVAYT LH0d
986 X0g O 'd

"2Ul ‘ONLLOVYLNOD ¥3LST]

SOT0-6£64L XL ‘edeAe] Hod
193435 elulbaA YUON 20¢
BORART HOd JO A3ID

SS
S

€S
[49)

TS
0s

6t
8Y
Ly
9
St
144
124
[44
8%
o
6€

8¢

LE
9€

SE
PE
33

[43

1€
0€

"ON

1104

:wol4

:(4aNnmo)oL



000
00'0
ISanboy
slyL anq

4 obeg

S0°652’€60'C S0°652'€60'C

00°00£°TT
00°00€C
00°so€

00°0S1°02
00°0Sb'T
00°0

000

0070

000

000
00°0S6°T
00°059
00°00%'62

ENTET
Joud

00°00£°
00°00£'C
00°S0€

00°0ST‘0
00°0SH'T
00°0
00'0
000
000
000
00°0S6'T
00059
00°00+'6
ERIEIN
Juslind

Teoz/9t/en
1OVILNOD
€eoe/1e/8
€z0z/og/6
0€ 1N
€c0z/1€/8
dT198¢1¢
1T

T

~ NN

[4 T

ocoooocowmnm

[4

14 4"
snun
pajs|dwo)

1931eg PeIUOD
:0N Palolg

:0] pouad
:3}eq ang
swia)

:9}e(Q IJI0AU]
0N 92I0AU]
‘0N uoped)|ddy

S0°652'€60'C

00°00£TT
00°00£'
00'50€

00°0S1°02Z
00°0S+'T
000

000

000

000

000
00'0S6'T
00°059
00°00+'62

00
[eJoL

00°058'S
00°0ST'T
00°s0€

00°0SS'T
00°06¢
00°9Z
00'0€Y
00°0ST
00°09s
00°0s£

00°0S6'T
00°52€
00°001°2
3503
nn

V3
V3

— 0NN

SyH
V3
v3
V3
V3

cCoococomnmm
i

va ¢

v3a #T
Anueny
|eJoL

(498uibuz
/P3YRAY)RIA

646/, XL "edeART HOd

86TD-TZ0-590-0Z # 019

1S VIINVNL B LS VOVAVY
I 1S VLINVNC 8 VOVAV1/1d4OALID :psfoid

sjoyuely Jlamas Aiejiues

‘Bl ,& MON |[BISU] B A0WY
BuiemoT uley Jo3eM £

ubis paloid
Bulamo/jusunsnipy

NINISS J1omaS Alejiues
Jojoenuo) Aq uoneAaedxg Alojelojdxg
puag 63q 06 ,z I1eIsul B ysiuing
puag 63Q S ,9 |1eIsul B ysiuing
991 ¢XT |[eIsuI B ysiuing

991 X9 |[e3su] B ysiuing

991 9X9 |[ejsu] R ysiuing
Buissoi) Jamas

W103S Je Buliamo uely J33ep .9
Buissoln

Wl03s 1e Buemo ulep Joem ,z
Juswisn(py 821AIaS Ja3ep Buo
uondrossg

$20£-256S (19€)

64644 XL 'YOVAV L¥Od
986 X049 'O 'd

Ul ‘'ONLLOVYLINOD ¥31S31

SOT0-6£64L XL ‘edeAe] Hod
193435 eluIbIIA YHON 20T
BOBART 104 JO A

89
L9
99

S9
¥9
€9
29
19
09
6S

8§

1104

-wol4

:(4INMmO)oL



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & REVITALIZATION
The Texas General Land Office
Certificate of Construction Completion

Subrecipient: Calhoun County , Contract #:[ 20-065-071-C198 JDate: 11/2/2023 J
This is to certify that a final inspection of the project described below was conducted on |11/1/2023 J
Contract was entered into on between the city/county of [Port Lavaca, Texas jand

[Lester Contracting Inc. _|for the construction of  [Street & Drainage Improvements (Phase 1 Lavaca & J{

This is to further certify that:

1. The work has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications and all addenda, change orders, and supplemental
agreements thereto, with the following exceptions:

none

2. The sum of , deducted from the final payment to the Contractor is a fair and equitable settlement for

the foregoing excepted work.

3. The Contractor has presented on behalf of itself and its sureties, satisfactory evidence that he or she will repair, replace or
make good any faulty workmanship and/or materials discovered in the work within a period of Igne year J
from this date, as provided in the Contract.

4. Amount of Original Contract: |$2,158,200.05

Cumulative Change Orders: -$74,941.00
Final Amount of Contract: [$2,093,259.05
Less Previous Payments: [$1,988.596.08

Less Deductions (from #2 above)E0.00

NN NN

FINAL PAYMENT (Balance): |$104,662.97

5. The Final Payment in the amount above is now due and payable.

6. Final Quantities:

Project Name Description Métrie
Activit'y Code (dropdown) (from Performance Standard) |(What is your Activity?) Quantity ivopdawd]
4 - Street Improvements Center Street Street Reconstruction |380 Linear Feet
4 - Street Improvements Lavaca Street Street Reconstruction [1050 Linear Feet
4 - Street Improvements Juanita Street Street Reconstruction (1110 Linear Feet
4 - Street Improvements Trinity Street Street Reconstruction 1440 Linear Feet
4 - Street Improvements MLK Street Street Reconstruction |790 Linear Feet
4 - Street Improvements Mulberry St Street Reconstruction |280 Linear Feet
5 - Flood and Drainage Facilities  |Center Street Curb & Storm Sewer Img 380 Linear Feet
5 - Flood and Drainage Facilities  |Lavaca Street Curb & Storm Sewer Img 1050 Linear Feet

Effective June 2020 Page 1 of 2



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & REVITALIZATION
The Texas General Land Office
Certificate of Construction Completion

Randy P. Janak, Vice President

/i [/l// T e 105 Lol

Project Name Description
Activity Code (dropdown) (from Performance Standard) | (What Is your Activity?) |guantity Metric
(dropdown)
5 - Flood and Drainage Facilities Juanita Street Curb & Storm Sewer Imp|1110 Linear Feet
5 - Flood and Drainage Facilities Trinity Street Curb & Storm Sewer Imp|440 Linear Feet
5 - Flood and Drainage Facilities MLK Street Curb & Storm Sewer Imp|790 Linear Feet
S - Flood and Drainage Facilities Mulberry St Curb & Storm Sewer Imp[280 Linear Feet
Certified by : 7/ =
/ 4 o
{ /;' / - f
[~ Lt b 1~
Enginder's Signature / Contractdrs Slgnature /”~_Subrecipient's Signature
e Vice

Jack Whit low, /Mayo’r

Engineer's Name and Title (Printed)

Contractor's Name and Title (Printed

Subrecipient Name and Title (Prin (Printed)

CivilCorp, LLC

Lester Contracting Inc.

Port Lavaca, Texas

Firm

Firm

City/County of

1
Disclaimer: The Texas General Land Office has made every effort to ensure the information contained on this form is accurate and in compliance with the
most up-to-date CDBG-DR and/or CDBG-MIT federal rules and regulations, as applicable. It should be noted that the Texas General Land Office ossumes no
liability or responsibility for any error or omissian on this form that may result from the interim period between the publication of amended and/or revised
federal rules and regulations and the Texas General Land Office's standard review and update schedule.

Effective June 2020

Page 2 of 2



